

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANTHONY MORANGELLI and FRANK  
ERCOLE, individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CHEMED CORPORATION and ROTO-ROOTER  
SERVICES COMPANY,

Defendants.

1:10-CV-00876 (BMC)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS SETTLEMENT, APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED NOTICE OF  
SETTLEMENT, AND OTHER RELIEF

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Michael J.D. Sweeney

Michael J.D. Sweeney (MS 7959)  
Getman & Sweeney PLLC  
9 Paradies Lane  
New Paltz, NY 12561  
Telephone: (845) 255-9370  
Fax: (845) 255-8649  
[msweeney@getmanlaw.com](mailto:msweeney@getmanlaw.com)

Brent Pelton (BP 1005)  
Pelton & Associates  
111 Broadway, 9th Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
Telephone: (212) 385-9700  
Fax: (212) 385-0800  
[pelton@peltonlaw.com](mailto:pelton@peltonlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....1

    I.    Procedural History.....1

        A.  The Federal Action .....1

        B.  The Arbitration .....4

    II.   Overview of Investigation and Discovery .....5

    III.  Settlement Negotiations .....5

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....6

    I.    Scope of Settlement and Agreement to Certify the Arbitration Classes for  
          Purposes of Settlement.....6

    II.   Federal Approval of the Settlement and Arbitration Classes.....6

    III.  The Settlement Fund.....7

    IV.  Eligible Employees.....7

    V.   Allocation Formula.....8

    VI.  Taxes.....9

    VII. Releases.....9

    VIII. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs .....10

    IX.  Service Awards.....10

    X.   Settlement Administrator .....11

    XI.  Agreed Procedure for Approval of the Settlement .....12

ARGUMENT.....13

    I.    Standards Governing Preliminary Approval.....13

    II.   The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate .....15

        A.  Litigation Through Trial Would be Complex, Costly, and Long.....16

        B.  The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive .....17

        C.  Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the  
          Case Responsibly.....17

        D.  Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded .....18

        E.  Maintaining a Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple .....19

        F.  Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment is Not at Issue.....19

        G.  The Settlement Fund is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible  
          Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation .....20

    III.  The Addition of Certain New Hires to the Certified Federal Classes Should  
          Be Approved for Purposes of Settlement.....21

IV. The Proposed Notice Is Appropriate .....	22
A. Issuance Of Notice Of The Settlement To The Arbitration Classes As Well As The Federal Classes Is Appropriate.....	22
B. The Proposed Class Notice Satisfies Due Process .....	22
C. The Notice Plan and Award Distribution Process Are Appropriate.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Churchill Village, LLC v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 14

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*, 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 17, 18, 24

*Clark v. Ecolab Inc.* , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)..... 17

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*, 133 S. Ct. 1426, 185 L. Ed. 2d 515 (2013).....22

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.*, No. 04 Civ. 8819, No. 04 Civ. 2295, 2009 WL 5841128 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009) ..... 12

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*, 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15, 22, 23, 24

*Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.*, 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 14

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... passim

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*, No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 16

*In re Michael Milken and Assocs. Sec. Litig.*, 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 23, 27

*In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 06 CIV. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)..... 16

*In re Traffic Executive Ass’n*, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 15

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 20

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*, 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 24

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*, No. 06 Civ. 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 11

*Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading Inc.*, 252 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25

*Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue*, 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 15

*Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.*, No. 11–cv–05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012) ..... passim

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 52, 115 S. Ct. 1212, 131 L.Ed.2d 76 (1995) ..... 25

*Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.*, 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 14

*Morangelli v. Chemed Corp.*, 275 F.R.D. 99 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3

*Morangelli v. Chemed Corp.*, 922 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 4, 24

*Myers v. Hertz Corp.*, 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 26

*Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines, Inc.*, 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 25

<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC</i> , 10-CV-6451 RLE, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	11
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	11
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , Nos. 04 Civ. 3316, 08 Civ. 8531, 08 Civ. 9627, 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....	11
<i>Toure v. Amerigroup Corp.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5391, 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15, 26
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , §§ 11.22, <i>et seq.</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	13, 14, 15
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....	23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	13
